Rule 2.47

(a) Insent full
name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insert date

etz
— Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Name of Company

Desto Packaging Limited

Company number

06388902

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3409 of 2009
Manchester District Registry

{full name of court)

We (2}

Joseph Peter Francis McLean Keith Hinds

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House

75-85 Grey Street
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6EF

Grant Thornton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Whitehall Road

Leeds

LS1 4BN

joint adminuistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

{b) 7 June 2010

(b) 3 December 2010

Signed

1 2. —

Dated

Joint Ajministrator

S “eceonlxr AV D

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if

you do, it will

help Companies House to

contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Earl Grey House

75-85 Grey Street

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE1 6EF T 0191 261 2631

The contact information that you give
e visihle to searchers of the

‘ “A50KOPPP*
A10 126

DX Number DX Exchange

06/12/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technotogy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




11

13

GrantThornton

Ow Ref |MclL./PWS/SB/D91057/PF7

To The Creditots
Recovery and Reorgamsation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
75 - 85 Grey Street
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE16EF

N T +44 {0)191 261 2631
3 December 2010 F 44 {0)161 261 4994

www grant-thornton ¢o uk

Deat Sirs

Desto Packaging Limited - In Administration {the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry
No 3409 Of 2009

Introduction

Following the appomtment of my pattner Keith Hinds, and 1, as Jomt Admuistiatots of the
Company by the directois on 7 December 2009, I now tepott on the progress of the
Adminssaation to date

I enclose FFoum 2 24B together with an account of my receipts and payments fot the period
ended 3 December 2010 1n accordance with Rule 247 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

In accordance with paragiaph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Administiators are to be cerctsed by etther or both of them

Statutory Information

The Company’s statutory detais are as follows

Registered Number 06388902

Regstered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House
75 - 85 Grey Street
Newcastle-Upon-Tyne
NE1 BEF

Former trading address Unit 45 Colbourne Avenue
Nelson Park Industnal Estate
Crambington Northumberland
NE23 tWD

Chartered Accourtants
Membar fm wilthin Grant Thomion Intermatonal ik

Grant Thornkon UK LLP i a Emeted kabily paitnershep registered n England and Wales Ho DCX07742 Regisisred oifice Grani Thornton House Melton Stest Euslon Square London NW1 2EP
A kst of mesmbars 15 avalable bom ow regsterad office




31

32

41

42

Summary of Administrators’ proposals

The objective of the Administration, as set out in the Admurustrators’ proposals dated
29 January 2010, was to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than

|

1

would be likely if the Company were wound up or realse the assets for the benefit of secured |
and preferental creditors

My strategy for achieving this objective was to mange the business of the Company for as
long as I beheved 1t approprate i attempung a more advantageous realisauon of assets

Report and outcome

You will recall from my progress report dated 18 June 2010 that the only outstanding matter
related to the agreement of my firm's fees and the closure of the Admmistration

The secured creditors gave their approval to the Admunistrators' retnuneration and this has
been taken as detailed below

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolrency Practice (SIP 9), T attach as Appendix 1T a
summary of my firm'’s time costs 1o 3 December 2010 by grade of staff and type of work
This shows total time costs of £15,813 70 representing 64 73 hours at an average of £244 30
per hour, agamst which my firm has drawn fees of £8,296 on account  Details of any matters
which have had a significant impact on the ume costs are included 1n the appendix, iogether
with detauls of any disbursements charged durning the petiod under teview

I trust the content of this report 1s self-explanatory butif you do requere any further
informauon please revert to my colleague Phihip Stephenson

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Desto Packaging Lumited

-

JdTC. -

Joseph P McLean
Jomt Adminstrator

The affairs, business and property of Desto Packaging Limited are bemg managed by
Joseph P McLean and Keith Hinds, appointed as Jomnt Admsmstrators on 7 December 2609

Page 2




Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrators' progress report

Name of Company

Desto Packaging Limited

Company number

06388902

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3409 of 2009
Manchester District Registry
(full name of court)
{a} Insert fult We (a)
name(s} and Joseph Peter Francis McLean Keith Hinds
address{es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) Earl Grey House No 1 Whitehall Riverside

75-85 Grey Street
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6EF

Whitehall Road
Leeds
LS1 4BN

joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

{b) Insert date {b} 7 June 2010

(b) 3 December 2010

1 Y. -

Joint Adkministrator

Dated 3 Wecembao Ana

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scottand




Desto Packaging Limited - 1n Administration

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments
7 December 2009 to 3 December 2010

Estimated
to realise Realised
£ £
Receipis
Goodwill 3
Plant & machinery 3
Stock 10 000 10 690
10,000 10,696
Payments
Statutory advertising (76)
Legal fees (1319}
Praparation of Statement of Affairs (500}
Insurance cof assets {327}
Bank charges (100}
Administrators' remuneration (8 296)
Admurnstrators' expenses (36)
Storage costs {42)

{10 698}

Balance in hand B

Note The figures used in the Estimated Outcome Statement were rounded to
the nearest thousand pound The amounts realised for Goodwill and

Plant & machinery are significantly less than £1,000 and, therefore, do not
feature on the Estimated to Realise appended to my proposals dated

29 January 2010

Appendix |



Appendix I1

INTRODUCTION

The following information 1s provided in connection with the Joint Admunmstrators'
temuneratton and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

AN OVERVIEW OF THE CASE
Please see the attached progress report to creditors

EXPLANATION OF GRANT THORNTON UK LLP CHARGING AND
DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICIES

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropuate to theur grade, as shown
below Details of the hourly charge-out 1ates are made available to creditors or comimttees at

the ume of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (1e secretartes, cashiers and filing clerks)
are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses ate charged at cost  Mileage 15 charged at standaid 1ates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs humits or AA 1ecommended 1ates

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF WORK CARRIED OUT
The principal work conducted to date relates to the sale of the business and assers,
correspondence with cieditors and compliance with statutory matters

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS
No Category 2 disbursements have been paid dunng the period covered by this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
L he following documentation 1s mcluded as 1equired by SIP 9

. a receipts and payments account for the period to 3 December 2010
I pay p
) a schedule of charge-out rates which have applied during the reporting
pertod

GRANT THORNTON UK LLP CHARGE OUT RATES

The following hourly charge out rates apply to Grant Thornton UK LLP assignments with
effect from 1 July 2009

Hourly rate from Hourly rate from

1 July 2010 1 July 2009

£ £

Partner 425 410
Senior Manager 365 355
Manager 285 275
Executive 2 210 205
Executive 1 200 195
Administrator 2 170 165
Admimstrator 1 140 135
Treasury 150 145

Secretary / Filing clerk 130 125




0F +pT

ro 09%¢

LERTA

Lp BFT

0/ OFc
=TT
Ay Sav

I XIAN3ddY

LT 9T Q0 002
ey

SiH ApH Bay

10jeSIUWPY

00 0£Z‘'t SIS

00 0€Z'T ]

3 SIH

2A1IN22X3

(EE 8SE
\

100 SSE

00 8¢

y

£0 00F

91 08¢
ey
ApPH Bay

§9 09%’9

S8 L€2

0s 2£5

0Z 9601

01 b65'%

3
sabeuen

€0 81

£9

2T ET

SIH

00 0T 00 0£8°C
00 01¢ 00 OTH
00 0T 00 0962
a3ed
MK Bay 3

Jauped

00<L

oot

SIH

=m0l

Buipea)
S}35SY

JO uones|edxy
suonebinsasul
pojsad snieiy
SI0PIID

Bujuueld pue
uoreIsiuwpy

plepuels

0107 JaqwadaQ £ O 6007 J9quadaq [ pouad uondesuel)
uonensipy  (s)qor

SISATYNV 1S5S0 IWIL 6 dIS - LS0T6Z0EQ - paywn Buibe)oed 03sad




